GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4640
ANSWERED ON 06.04.2018

INSTALLATION OF ANTI-COLLISION DEVICES IN TRAINS


4640.   SHRI PARTAP SINGH BAJWA :	

 Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

a) whether Railways have failed to check frequent train accidents; 

(b) if so, whether Railways have taken any decision to install anti-collision devices for preventing the said accidents; 

(c) if so, the reasons for not using the said device in all the railway Zones after its successful installation on pilot basis in the year 2006;  

(d) whether Railways propose to prepare any action plan for taking immediate action regarding installation of the said device to check train accidents; and 

(e) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI RAJEN GOHAIN)

(a) to (e):   A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

.  *****

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4640 BY SHRI PARTAP SINGH BAJWA ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 06.04.2018 REGARDING INSTALLATION OF ANTI-COLLISION DEVICES IN TRAINS 
(a) No, Sir.  The number of consequential train accidents have decreased during the current year i.e. from 01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018 to 73 as compared to 104 numbers during the corresponding period of last year.  
(b) to (e): Anti-Collision Device (ACD) developed by Konkan Railway Corporation Limited (KRCL) was provided under a pilot project on 1736 Route Kilometres on Northeast Frontier Railway (NFR).  During trials, complex operational and technical problems were experienced which could not be fully resolved by KRCL due to design limitations of ACD.  As such, proliferation of ACD has not been undertaken.  
	Indian Railways have now planned to provide Automatic Train Protection (ATP) conforming to ETCS level-2 standards on the entire Indian Railway Broad Gauge (BG) network.  This will provide technological aid to Loco Pilots for avoiding Signal Passing at Danger (SPAD) and over speeding.  
	Presently,  following different Automatic Train Protection (ATP) Systems are existing on Indian Railways:
	(i)
	Automatic Train Protection (ATP) System based on proven European Train Control System (ETCS-L1) Technology has been implemented on 342 RKMs (200 RKMs Delhi-Agra Section, 117 RKMs Chennai Suburban section and 25 RKMs of Metro Railway, Kolkata).


	(ii)
	An ATP called Auxiliary Warning System (AWS) is presently functional on 364 RKMs in the Mumbai suburban section of Central Railway (240 RKMs) and Western Railway (124 RKMs).


	(iii)
	An ATM system indigenously developed called Train Collision Avoidance System (TCAS) is under trial on 250 RKMs of South Central Railway as a pilot project. 
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